
Merton Council
Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  
Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Nick Emmerson
Trish Fivey
Richard Marston
Graham Whitham
Agatha Mary Akyigyina
Nick Draper
Geraldine Stanford
Jill West
David Williams

Substitute Members:

Councillor Adrian Davey

Date: Monday 12 June 2017 

Time:  2.00pm for Annual Inspection, 2.30 pm Annual Meeting

Venue:  The Chapel, Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery, Garth Road, Morden,

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  Agenda
12 June 2017 
1 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair for 2017- 18 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

5 Abstract of Accounts 2016-17 5 - 30

6 Annual Governance Statement 2016-17 31 - 40

7 Exclusion of the Public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting
during consideration of the following reports on the grounds
that they are exempt from disclosure for the reasons
stated in the reports

8 Exempt Minutes of Previous Meeting 41 - 42

9 Update on Green Lane Stables 43 - 46

10 Verbal Update on (i) MSJB Cemetery Lodge and (ii) issues 
arising for the Board following the transfer to idverde 

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD
22 FEBRUARY 2017
(10.00 am - 11.05 am)
PRESENT Councillor Nick Emmerson (Chair), 

Councillors:Graham Whitham, Trish Fivey, Richard Marston, 
Jill West, Agatha Mary Akyigyina and Nick Draper

ALSO PRESENT Officers:
Zoe Church (Treasurer)
Howard Joy (Surveyor to the Board)
Doug Napier (LBM Greenspaces Manager)
Lisa Jewell (Clerk to the Board)
Idverde representatives:
Patrick Phillips
Tony Race

1 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of Pecuniary Interest were received.

In the interests of openness and transparency Councillor Nick Emmerson declared 
that he is a Board Member of Sutton Housing Board, and that his wife used to keep a 
horse at Green Lane Stables.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Geraldine Stanford and David 
Williams

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Clerk apologised for mistakes made on the minutes of the previous meeting and 
added the following corrections:
Councillor Graham Whitham to be added to the list of attendees on both public and 
exempt minutes
Councillor Trish Fivey to be added to the list of apologies

RESOLVED: That the  minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2016  are 
agreed as an accurate record, with the corrections made to attendees and apologies

4 BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 2017/18 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Treasurer to the Board presented the report on Budget monitoring 2016/17 and 
Revenue Estimates 2017/18. She explained that owing to the very recent transfer to 
idverde changes have taken place and that a more accurate picture of the revenue 
estimates will be available for the next meeting in June.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Board noted that from 1 February 2017 cemeteries fees and charges will be 
collected by the contractor and a guaranteed level of income paid to the Board based 
on the 2014/15 Outrun plus inflation. Income above this threshold will be shared 
between the Board and Contractor on a 70/30 basis.

In answer to questions from Councillors, the treasurer assured Councillors that any 
estimation would be revisited and revised. She explained that internal auditor fees 
would be included in this revision.

RESOLVED

The Board 

1. That the current budgetary position for 2016/17 based on the third quarters 
monitoring be noted.

2. The Revenue Estimates for 2017/18 as submitted be approved.

3. That the precepts for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 be set at 
zero.

4. That the Board establishes it’s next meeting for Monday 12 June 2017 at 
2.30pm to ensure that information is despatched to Merton’s External 
Auditors by 30th June 2017.

5. That the Board review and approve the Risk Management Strategy and 
Risk Register (as at February 2017)attached as Appendix G

The Chair thanked  Officers for their work on this report

Board members asked to record a vote of thanks to Councillor Nick Emmerson for his 
Chairing in the last year.

Patrick Phillips and Tony Race from idverde attended the meeting and introduced the 
work of idverde to the. Board. Members noted the work already being done by 
idverde and requested that they be provided with regular updates from idverde on 
their work at the Cemetery. 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for 
the reasons stated in the report(s).

6 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 6)

The Treasurer to the Board was asked about the reference in the exempt minutes to 
the information regarding the current members of the pension fund, and it was 
agreed that this information will be brought to the next meeting.

Page 2



3

RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2016  
are agreed as an accurate record, with the corrections made to attendees and 
apologies

7 VERBAL UPDATE ON (I) MSJB CEMETERY LODGE AND (II) ISSUES 
ARISING FOR THE BOARD FOLLOWING THE TRANSFER TO IDVERDE 
(Agenda Item 7)

The minutes for this item are not for Publication By Virtue of paragraph 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A Of the Local Government Act 1972

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee: MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
Date:  12 June 2017 
 
Agenda item:  
Wards:   Borough Wide Merton and Sutton 
Subject: ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17  
Lead officer: Zoe Church 
Lead member:  
Key decision reference number:  

Recommendations:  

A. To receive and approve the Draft Abstract of Accounts for 2016-17 
B. To approve the Annual Audit Return for 2016-17 
C. To review, amend and approve the Risk Register attached as Appendix H   
D. To approve the revised revenue estimates for 2017/18 at Appendix I 
E. To arrange an autumn 2017 meeting to review the operation of the contract 

and review the budgetary position 

1. Purpose of report and executive summary 
1.1 This report presents MSJCB’s Accounts for 2016-17 which comply with the 

CIPFA Accounting Code of Practice which is compliant with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). In addition, this report proposes a 
revised 2017-18 Budget for Approval 

2. Details 
2.1 The statement of accounts for 2016-17 is attached to this report. It includes 

the details of actuals for 2015/2016 for comparison purposes. The accounts 
are subject to external audit. The cemetery has made a slight gain this year 
of £18,320.66. The accounts were compiled using the base contractual 
income. In light of this, officers would recommend a further meeting of the 
Board in the Autumn of 2017 to review the mid-year financial position. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

2.2 The principal under/over spending areas when compared to budget are as 
follows: - 

   
Item  £ Reason 
Income underachieved         19,208 Mainly underachievement of interment fees 

from April – Jan.  
Employee expenditure 
 
Running expenses 

  7,316 
 

    5.915 

Overspend on Salaries and Wages offset by 
no spend on Agency 
Overspends in Rubbish Disposal and Legal 
Services is offset by underspend in 
Maintenance  

Special Projects   (20,639) 
 

Underspend mainly due to roofing works 
being capitalised  (£15k) 

Net overspend    11,799  

   
2.3 Breakdown of Debtors/Pre Payments 

The table below provides a breakdown of debtors and pre payments as at 
31st March 2017 

Sundry Debtors/Prepayments 
  

   IDVERDE Income due  
 

90,833 

   Total Sundry Debtors/Prepayments 
 

90,833 
 

2.4 Breakdown of Sundry Creditors 
The table below provides a breakdown of sundry creditors as at 31st March 
2017 

Sundry Creditors 
  Cemetery & Chapel Maintenance     5,942 

Surrey County Council - Pension Management Fee             18,000 
Surrey County Council – Pensions Report 

 
             6,000 

IDVERDE charges Feb – Mar  
 

19,500 

   Total Sundry Creditors 
 

           49,442 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   

 

Page 6

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

2.5 Fund balances and reserves 
2.6 Members should note the overall level of the Common Fund Balance to be 

£513,298. A distribution to Constituent Boroughs for 2016-17 is not 
recommended due to proposed capital projects and the future of the pension 
fund. 

3. Alternative options 
3.1 None for the purposes of this report 
4. Consultation undertaken or proposed 
4.1 None for the purposes of this report 
5. Timetable 
5.1 None for the purposes of this report 
6. Financial, resource and p
[...]
provided here. 

Page 9

http://www.merton.gov.uk/
http://www.merton.gov.uk/
http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm


www.merton.gov.uk 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
 

ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Treasurer of the Board 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Merton Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden 
Surrey 
SM4 5DX 
 
 
  

Page 10

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
 

ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 
 

STATEMENT OF MAIN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 
 
 
The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the latest Accounts and Audit 
Regulations. There was a change in the basis of accounting during 1995/96. In prior 
years accounts have been prepared on an income and expenditure basis. Since 
1996/97, the accounts have been prepared on an accruals basis. The Revenue 
Account therefore includes all sums due to the Board in respect of the financial year 
and all sums payable for work done or goods received during the year.  
 
The accounts have been produced in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice which 
is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  
 
Capital expenditure defined as expenditure relating to assets in excess of £1,000. 
Capital expenditure is financed from the capital fund and loans, the redemption of 
which is provided for by the annual setting aside of sums in the Movement of Reserves 
Statement to repay the principal and the charging of interest on the loan in the revenue 
account. 
 
A precept can be levied on the London Boroughs of Merton and Sutton to meet the net 
expenditure of the Board (after adjusting for contributions to or from balances held in 
the Board's Common Fund). No precept was levied in 2016-17. This is to be reviewed 
in the 2017-18 budget setting process.  
 
 

Page 11

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

AREA OF CEMETERY’S LAND 
 
 
Areas Narrative Acres 
   

N/A Utilised for Burial Purposes 26.35 
B, B1
[...]
6,040 Balance Brought Forward 26,040           

0 Add Surplus -                 

26,040 26,040           

(2) COMMON FUND

354,316 Balance Brought Forward 494,977         

0 Contribution to - London Borough of Merton -                 
0                         London Borough of Sutton -                 

354,316 494,977         

140,661 Add Surplus (Deficit) for the year 18,321           
93,752 Transfer depreciation to capital adjustment account 98,925           

Loss on Disposal
0 Provision for Repayment of Loan -                 

(93,752) Minimum Revenue Provision (98,925)          
Contribution to Capital Fund

494,977 Common Fund Balance 513,297         

(3) CAPITAL FUND

3,919 Balance Brought Forward 3,919             
0 Add Loan from LBM -                 
0 Add Contribution from Common Fund -                 
0 Less Capital Investment Programme -                 

3,919 Balance Carried Forward 3,919             

524,936 TOTAL FUNDS AND BALANCES 543,256         

REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2016

Page 18



APPENDIX D 

MSJCB Cash Flow Statement 2015-16 £

Net (surplus) or deficit on the provision of services (140,661)

Adjustment to the net surplus or (deficit) on the provision of 
services for non-cash movements (93,753)

Adjustments for items included in the net surplus or (deficit) on the 
provision of services that are investing and financing activities 126,345

Net cashflows from Operating Activities (108,069)

Investing activities 0

Financing activities 70,532

Net increase or decrease in cash and cash equivalents (37,537)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (619,215)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (656,752)

MSJCB Cash Flow Statement 2016-17 £

Net (surplus) or deficit on the provision of services (18,321)

Adjustment to the net surplus or (deficit) on the provision of 
services for non-cash movements
     +  Depreciation (98,925)
     +  Accrual 8,306
     -   Prepayment 55,849

Adjustment for cash items not in the net surplus or (deficit) on the 
provision of services 16,284

Adjustments for items included in the net surplus or (deficit) on the 
provision of services that are investing and financing activities 0

Net cashflows from Operating Activities (36,806)

Investing activities 0

Financing activities 70,534

Net increase or decrease in cash and cash equivalents 33,728

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (656,752)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (623,025)

Page 19



Appendix E

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



APPENDIX F

Capital and Finance leases
There are no finance leases as at 31st march 2016
There are no capital leases as at 31st march 2016 Valuation Depreciation Disposals Additions Valuation

to 31/3/2015 at 31/03/2016 during year during year at 31/3/2016
£ £ £

Land acquired from constituent
authorities -
    Carshalton UDC 22,220 0 22,220
    Merton & Morden UDC 29,975 0 29,975
acquired from Merton & Morden UDC 18,621 0 18,621
Layout of new section 3,971 107 3,864
Superintendent's house & office 3,497 95 3,403
Waiting room and lavatories 6,133 166 5,967
Drawing room for works staff 189 5 184
Greenhouses 2,528 68 2,460
Chapel 11,174 302 10,872
Chapel heating 441 12 429
Layout of Roman Catholic section 796 22 774
Potting shed conversion 480 69 412
Cemetery extension 1,622,265 70,532 1,551,733
Mess room 3,572 97 3,475
Boundary Wally, Layout, Fencing & Elect. Works 120,650 3,261 117,389
Tractor 2,898 725 2,174
Grave Digger 23,161 5,790 17,371
Vehicle equipment & potting sheds 2,366 592 1,775
Ivenco Tipper Truck 7,446 1,862 5,585
Indexing & Digitization DB 9,115 4,558 4,558
Dumper Truck 4,740 2,370 2,370
Cemetery Grounds 14,908 877 14,031
Sub Transformer 30,321 1,784 28,537
Store shed 98 14 84
Backlog Depreciation 0 0
Repairs to Service Yard & Storage 3,133 448 2,686
TOTAL 1,944,698 93,751.93 0 0 1,850,946

Land and Buildings 1,846,511 74,734 0 0 1,771,777
[...]
-17 Updated.doc 

 
 
MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
Date:  12 June 2017 
Agenda item:  
Wards: Borough Wide Merton and Sutton 
Subject:  Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 
Lead officer:  Zoe Church 
Lead member:  
Forward Plan reference number:  
Contact officer:  

Recommendations: 

That the Annual Governance Statement be noted and agreed 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 The Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board (MSJCB) is required 

to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year 
2016/17.  This statement is required in order to comply with 
Regulation 6 (1b) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. As a 
Joint Committee, MSJCB is one of the scheduled bodies for the 
purposes of these regulations. 

1.2 This statement provides assurance to all stakeholders that MSJCB 
by utilising the established processes and systems of Merton 
Council’s processes and systems ensure that decisions are 
properly made and scrutinised, and that public money is being 
spent economically and effectively to ensure maximum benefit to all 
citizens of the borough.  

1.3 MSJCB has approved and adopted a code of corporate 
governance, which is consistent with the principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government” 

1.4 The AGS explains how MSJCB has complied with the code and 
also meets the requirements of the 2015 Regulations. It is worthy of 
note at this point that MSJCB utilises the systems and procedures 
of the London Borough of Merton (the Council/Authority) and as 
such utilises the work undertaken by this organisation to 
demonstrate good governance. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2 

H:\ENVSERV\MSJCB\2016-17\Closing\MSJCB-Annual Governance Statement 
2016-17 Updated.doc 

2. DETAILS 
2.1 MSJCB is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 
economically, ef
[...]
Merton and Sutton have well established procedures for compiling 
their multi-year financial and business strategies. These are reviewed 
and updated annually. Implicit within these plans is the need for 
MSJCB to break even so that they do not need to precept constituent 
authorities.  

5.4 Recently the Board has had to extend the cemetery at a cost of just 
over £1.6 million. This cost has been met by matching loans from the 
constituent authorities. The embedding of the new contract and 
maintaining a workable budget will need to be addressed during the 
financial year 2017/18.  

Policy and decision making 

5.5 Policy and decision making is undertaken by the Board which is 
compiled from 5 Merton and 5 Sutton Councillors. Normally there are 
two meetings of the Board each year. 

 

 

Page 37



8 

H:\ENVSERV\MSJCB\2016-17\Closing\MSJCB-Annual Governance Statement 
2016-17 Updated.doc 

 

Performance management 

5.6 The new Client Side function will monitor and report on the 
performance of the new contract. 

6. Principle 5: Developing the entity’s capacity, including the 
capability of its leadership and the individuals within it  

6.1 The Board are responsible for the governance of the Cemetery.  

6.2     The authority’s financial management arrangements conform to the 
governance requirements of the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the 
Chief Financial Officer in Local Government (2010). 

6.3 Development needs members/officers 

6.4 Members –A members’ development plan is in place and this is 
adapted to meet arising needs. Induction training is provided for all new 
members. 

6.5 Officers – All council employees (except those on probation) will have 
an annual appraisal. Training needs are identified through staff 
appraisals and training can now be booked on the council’s iTrent 
System. The Council has Induction workshops throughout the year for 
new starters and for employees who change their roles. There is a 
managers’ induction session for man
[...]
ovided with a guidance booklet on good 
practice in handling personal information on a mobile device. The team 
revises the content of weekly good practice tips in the staff bulletin 
items to give guidance about the latest risks and issues. 

9. Developments for 2016/17    

9.1 The improvement actions below have been identified as a result of the 
review carried out. Progress will be followed up during 2016/17 and 
reported to Standards /General Purposes committee. 

Action Lead  
Further Review of 
Financial Position 
Mid-Year 

Treasurer/ 
Client Side 
Function 

To monitor the embedding of the 
new contract and ensure that a 
break even position is established 
as soon as possible. 
Report to the Board Autumn 
2017. 

Review of Roles 
and 
Responsibilities 

Treasurer/ 
Client Side 
Officer 

The roles, responsibilities and 
information flows/provision of the 
Board require review to ensure 
they meet the strategic and 
operational requirements of 
service provision under the new 
contracting arrangements. This 
review should include a review of 
the proposals for the demolition 
and rebuild of the toilet block in the 
Cemetery in the light of the new 
contract  
 
Report to the Board Autumn 
2017. 

  
 
 
Chair of the Board     Registrar to the Board
    

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Abstract of Accounts 2016-17
	MSJCB Closing Report 2016-17 - updated 15052017
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1 This report presents MSJCB’s Accounts for 2016-17 which comply with the CIPFA Accounting Code of Practice which is compliant with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). In addition, this report proposes a revised 2017-18 Budget for Ap...

	2. Details
	2.1 The statement of accounts for 2016-17 is attached to this report. It includes the details of actuals for 2015/2016 for comparison purposes. The accounts are subject to external audit. The cemetery has made a slight gain this year of £18,320.66. Th...
	2.2 The principal under/over spending areas when compared to budget are as follows: -
	2.3 Breakdown of Debtors/Pre Payments
	The table below provides a breakdown of debtors and pre payments as at 31st March 2017
	2.4 Breakdown of Sundry Creditors
	The table below provides a breakdown of sundry creditors as at 31st March 2017
	2.5 Fund balances and reserves
	2.6 Members should note the overall level of the Common Fund Balance to be £513,298. A distribution to Constituent Boroughs for 2016-17 is not recommended due to proposed capital projects and the future of the pension fund.

	3. Alternative options
	3.1 None for the purposes of this report

	4. Consultation undertaken or proposed
	4.1 None for the purposes of this report

	5. Timetable
	5.1 None for the purposes of this report

	6. Financial, resource and property implications
	6.1 As contained in the body of the report

	7. Legal and statutory implications
	7.1 None for the purposes of this report

	8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	8.1 None for the purposes of this report

	9. Risk management and health and safety implications
	9.1 Attached as Appendix H for review and approval.

	10. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	D – Cash Flow Statement
	11. Background Papers – the following documents have been relied on in drawing up this report but do not form part of the report
	11.1 Closing files, Budget files and Budgetary Control files in the Corporate Services Department

	12. Contacts
	 Report author:
	 Name: Name: Zoe Church
	 Tel: 0208 545 3451
	 email:  zoe.church@merton.gov.uk
	 Meeting arrangements - Democratic Services:
	 email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
	 Tel: 020 8545 3356/3357/3359/3361/3616
	 All press contacts - Merton’s Press office:
	 email: press@merton.gov.uk
	 Tel: 020 8545 3181
	 London Borough of Merton:
	 Address: Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX
	 Tel: 020 8274 4901

	13. Useful links
	13.1 Merton Council’s Web site: http://www.merton.gov.uk
	13.2 Readers should note the terms of the legal information (disclaimer) regarding information on Merton Council’s and third party linked websites.
	13.3 http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm
	13.4 This disclaimer also applies to any links provided here.


	Appendix A - D Final
	A. MOVEMENT IN RESERVES
	B. BALANCESHEET
	C. I&E
	D. CASHFLOW

	Appendix E - Small Body Return Final
	Appendix F-H Final
	F. CAPITAL ASSETS
	G. PRECEPTS
	H. RISK REGISTER

	Appendix I - special projects updated
	Appendix I


	6 Annual Governance Statement 2016-17
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1 The Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board (MSJCB) is required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year 2016/17.  This statement is required in order to comply with Regulation 6 (1b) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. ...
	1.2 This statement provides assurance to all stakeholders that MSJCB by utilising the established processes and systems of Merton Council’s processes and systems ensure that decisions are properly made and scrutinised, and that public money is being s...
	1.3 MSJCB has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government”
	1.4 The AGS explains how MSJCB has complied with the code and also meets the requirements of the 2015 Regulations. It is worthy of note at this point that MSJCB utilises the systems and procedures of the London Borough of Merton (the Council/Authority...

	2. Details
	2.1 MSJCB is responsible for en
[...]
he Client Side monitors the level of complaints and escalates appropriately.
	9. Developments for 2016/17

	8 Exempt Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 Update on Green Lane Stables





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD
12 JUNE 2017
(2.45 pm - 3.45 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair), 
Councillor Nick Emmerson, Councillor Richard Marston, 
Councillor Graham Whitham, Councillor Jill West and 
Councillor David Williams

Doug Napier – Client-Side Manager
Zoe Church – Treasurer to the Board
Howard Joy – Surveyor to the Board
Mark Robinson – Registrar to the Board
Lisa Jewell – Clerk to the Board
Idverde Representative – Dennis Rice

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR 2017- 18 (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED

Councillor Agatha Akyigyina was elected Chair for 2017/18
And
Councillor Nick Emmerson was elected Vice Chair for 2017/18

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Trish Fivey, Councillor 
Geraldine Stanford and Councillor Nick Draper

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

No declarations of Pecuniary Interest were received.

In the interests of openness and transparency Councillor Nick Emmerson declared 
that he is a Board Member of Sutton Housing Board, and that his wife used to keep a 
horse at Green Lane Stables.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February are agreed as an 
accurate record.

5 ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17 (Agenda Item 5)

The Treasurer presented her report on the Annual Abstract of Accounts 2016/17.

She asked the Board to note a correction to Appendix H – MSJCB Risk Register. For 
the Risk No. MSJCB7a – Contracting out of Merton and Sutton Services, the section 
titled ‘Comment Regarding Review’ was changed to now read:

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

‘Meeting to be scheduled for Autumn 2017 to review Operational Management, 
Income Position and Toilet Block’

In presenting her report, The Treasurer covered points including:

 There is a low risk from a pandemic at the current time
 A Further meeting required in Autumn 2017 to review how the idverde contract 

is working after the summer and to review and the mid-year financial position 

 Precepts going back to 1974 are shown but full history back to 1949 can be 
shown if the Board wish.

Members asked a question about the equipment, vehicles and plant furniture that is 
currently listed as a long term asset on the balance sheet. The treasurer replied that 
the board would retain ownership of these current assets, but any new equipment, 
vehicles or plant furniture would be funded by idverde, and they would retain at the 
end of the contract. These current assets, and their depreciation, would be reviewed 
over the summer.

This meeting will review Operational Management, Income Position and the ongoing 
issues of the Toilet Block.
Cemetery Office

Members asked about some of the running expenses items in the revenue account, 
and noted:

 Legal expenses were incurred whilst setting up the new contract
 That the salary figure was split between the four Board Officers

 Officers to clarify what the charge for Rubbish Disposal covered

 Officers to clarify what the charge for Telephones and IT covered

 Information on the last two points to be circulated to Board Members.

The Board noted that burials and therefore income was reduced for 2016/2017, and 
that shared graves reduced income further. They commented that the number of 
burials can’t be forecast, and noted that there is competition between cemeteries – 
MSJC is cheaper than Morden cemetery

Members asked about the contract with idverde and noted that at the moment 
accounts are based on a prudent estimates based on 2014/15 outrun and RPI. 
Interim accounts will be considered at the proposed Autumn meeting

RESOLVED

A. To receive and approve the Draft Abstract of Accounts for 2016-17
B. To approve the Annual Audit Return for 2016-17



3

C. To review, amend and approve the Risk Register attached as Appendix H, 
noting the change detailed in these minutes

D. To approve the revised revenue estimates for 2017/18 at Appendix I

E. To arrange an autumn 2017 meeting to review the operation of the contract 
and review the budgetary position

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17 (Agenda Item 6)

The Treasurer presented her report on MSJCB Annual Governance Statement 
2016/17. The Board noted that as a small organisation, the Board utilizes the 
systems and procedures of the London Borough of Merton and as such utilises the 
work done by this organisation to demonstrate good governance.

The Board noted the two improvement actions have been  identified by review:
1. A further review of the Financial situation in September 2017
2. A review of the roles and responsibilities. This will be driven by the Client Side 

Officer and will include a review of proposals relating to the Toilet block
An Autumn meeting of the Board is proposed to consider these two items.

Board members asked about the current Office/toilet block and what replacement 
was required. The Client Side Officer explained that he would be considering this 
question in his review and that he would be talking to idverde about new 
arrangements.

RESOLVED

That the annual governance statement be noted and agreed

An Autumn meeting is agreed for Tuesday 14 November at 2pm in Merton Civic 
Centre.

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 7)

The Chair asked members of the Public to leave the meeting, and this included 
idverde employees. Before leaving the Chair asked the idverde representative for a 
quick update on the progress of the new contract and heard that it was  working well.

RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for 
the reasons stated in the report(s).

8 EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 are 
agreed as an accurate record.



4

9 UPDATE ON GREEN LANE STABLES (Agenda Item 9)

The Surveyor to the Board presented his update report on Green Lane Stables. The 
Board noted the details in the report regarding the leaseholder’s request to re-assign 
their leases, and the details of the new leaseholder. 

Members asked if there had been any attempt to market the site given the current 
very low rent collected from the site, but heard that the current leases would have to 
be ended to do this. It is the current tenant who is in control of the land; they  would 
have to surrender the leases before any new leases could begin.

The Surveyor explained that any leases of this land would have to allow for future 
extension of the cemetery into the land, which is estimated to be required in 
approximately 25 years.

 The Board noted the point in the report regarding drainage works.

Members asked the Surveyor to check if the new leaseholders were living on site. 

Councillor Marston asked the Surveyor to investigate the effluent discharge onto the 
cycle path

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.
2. That the decision to authorise a licence to assign the leases of sites B and C 

on the terms contained within the body of this report be approved.

10 VERBAL UPDATE ON (I) MSJB CEMETERY LODGE AND (II) ISSUES 
ARISING FOR THE BOARD FOLLOWING THE TRANSFER TO IDVERDE 
(Agenda Item 10)

The minutes for this item are not for Publication

By Virtue of paragraph 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

Of the Local Government Act 1972


